debt is considered a Level 2 measurement within the fair value hierarchy.

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

25

-20-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

26

Note 11 – Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The Company’s financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents whose carrying amounts reported in the
consolidated condensed balance sheets approximate their fair values.
Note 12 – Reconciliation of Previously Reported Amounts to Amounts as Restated
As described in Note 1, the Company identified certain immaterial errors within one of its Indian subsidiary's financial
statements and has corrected these prior period misstatements in the accompanying consolidated condensed financial
statements. The Company has also corrected certain other identified immaterial errors related to prior periods. The
impacts of these changes within our consolidated condensed financial statements are summarized below:
Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets
(In thousands)

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $79,642 $— $79,642 $72,785 $ 24 $72,809
Accounts receivable, net 37,514 (87 ) 37,427 40,500 (281 ) 40,219
Inventories:
Raw materials 15,017 (794 ) 14,223 15,223 269 15,492
Work in process 20,498 (685 ) 19,813 19,962 18 19,980
Finished goods 18,798 8 18,806 19,788 228 20,016
Inventories, net 54,313 (1,471 ) 52,842 54,973 515 55,488

Deferred income taxes 5,003 633 5,636 4,784 (450 ) 4,334
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 10,566 (205 ) 10,361 10,500 199 10,699

Total current assets 187,038 (1,130 ) 185,908 183,542 7 183,549

Property and equipment, at
cost:
Land 1,893 — 1,893 1,993 — 1,993
Buildings and improvements 50,266 (357 ) 49,909 47,793 1,333 49,126
Machinery and equipment 79,109 (609 ) 78,500 75,644 1,000 76,644
Software 6,837 — 6,837 6,333 — 6,333
Construction in progress 3,786 (858 ) 2,928 1,252 (2 ) 1,250
Accumulated depreciation (89,909 ) 535 (89,374 ) (83,692 ) (324 ) (84,016 )
Property and equipment, net 51,982 (1,289 ) 50,693 49,323 2,007 51,330

Goodwill 12,788 — 12,788 18,880 36 18,916

Intangible assets, net 17,489 (108 ) 17,381 22,458 (116 ) 22,342

Other assets 20,590 (197 ) 20,393 17,901 664 18,565
Total assets $289,887 $ (2,724 ) $287,163 $292,104 $ 2,598 $294,702

-21-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets
(In thousands)

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $10,371 $ 188 $10,559 $10,258 $ 51 $10,309
Payroll and related expenses 14,252 (36 ) 14,216 15,016 (501 ) 14,515
Other accrued expenses 16,590 312 16,902 15,814 768 16,582
Income taxes 2,197 (64 ) 2,133 615 — 615
Current portion of long-term
debt 5,120 — 5,120 4,137 — 4,137

Total current liabilities 48,530 400 48,930 45,840 318 46,158

Long-term debt, less current
portion 17,713 — 17,713 22,936 — 22,936

Deferred income taxes 1,756 (1,118 ) 638 1,259 (148 ) 1,111
Other liabilities 7,658 (14 ) 7,644 7,738 554 8,292
Accrued pension and other
postretirement costs 13,072 (719 ) 12,353 10,780 (754 ) 10,026

Total liabilities 88,729 (1,451 ) 87,278 88,553 (30 ) 88,523

Commitments and
contingencies

Equity:
Common stock 1,273 — 1,273 1,271 — 1,271
Class B convertible common
stock 103 — 103 103 — 103

Treasury stock (32 ) — (32 ) — — —
Capital in excess of par value 189,532 — 189,532 188,424 — 188,424
Retained earnings 36,500 (1,165 ) 35,335 32,647 (392 ) 32,255
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (26,452 ) (108 ) (26,560 ) (19,027 ) 3,020 (16,007 )

Total Vishay Precision Group,
Inc. stockholders' equity 200,924 (1,273 ) 199,651 203,418 2,628 206,046

Noncontrolling interests 234 — 234 133 — 133
Total equity 201,158 (1,273 ) 199,885 203,551 2,628 206,179
Total liabilities and equity $289,887 $ (2,724 ) $287,163 $292,104 $ 2,598 $294,702

-22-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

28

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal quarter ended
March 28, 2015

As previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Net revenues $56,608 $— $56,608
Costs of products sold 35,829 (200 ) 35,629
Gross profit 20,779 200 20,979

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 18,733 15 18,748
Restructuring costs 78 — 78
Operating income 1,968 185 2,153

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (184 ) (3 ) (187 )
Other (958 ) 29 (929 )
Other income (expense) - net (1,142 ) 26 (1,116 )

Income before taxes 826 211 1,037

Income tax expense 143 47 190

Net earnings 683 164 847
Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (13 ) — (13 )
Net earnings attributable to VPG stockholders $696 $164 $860

Basic earnings per share attributable to VPG stockholders $0.05 $0.01 $0.06
Diluted earnings per share attributable to VPG stockholders $0.05 $0.01 $0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 13,746 — 13,746
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 13,960 — 13,960

-23-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

29

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal quarter ended Fiscal year ended
December 31, 2014 December 31, 2014
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Net revenues $61,218 $ (994 ) $60,224 $250,823 $ (795 ) $250,028
Costs of products sold 39,615 124 39,739 158,699 555 159,254
Gross profit 21,603 (1,118 ) 20,485 92,124 (1,350 ) 90,774

Selling, general, and
administrative expenses 19,062 (735 ) 18,327 77,348 (314 ) 77,034

Impairment of goodwill and
indefinite-lived intangibles 5,446 133 5,579 5,446 133 5,579

Restructuring costs 193 — 193 668 — 668
Operating (loss) income (3,098 ) (516 ) (3,614 ) 8,662 (1,169 ) 7,493

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (208 ) (3 ) (211 ) (868 ) (14 ) (882 )
Other (81 ) (99 ) (180 ) (851 ) 111 (740 )
Other income (expense) - net (289 ) (102 ) (391 ) (1,719 ) 97 (1,622 )

(Loss) income before taxes (3,387 ) (618 ) (4,005 ) 6,943 (1,072 ) 5,871

Income tax expense 957 (144 ) 813 2,912 (299 ) 2,613

Net (loss) earnings (4,344 ) (474 ) (4,818 ) 4,031 (773 ) 3,258
Less: net earnings attributable
to noncontrolling interests 89 — 89 178 — 178

Net (loss) earnings attributable
to VPG stockholders $(4,433 ) $ (474 ) $(4,907 ) $3,853 $ (773 ) $3,080

Basic (loss) earnings per share
attributable to VPG
stockholders

$(0.32 ) $ (0.04 ) $(0.36 ) $0.28 $ (0.06 ) $0.22

Diluted (loss) earnings per
share attributable to VPG
stockholders

$(0.32 ) $ (0.04 ) $(0.36 ) $0.28 (0.06 ) $0.22

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic 13,755 — 13,755 13,755 — 13,755

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted 13,755 — 13,755 13,977 — 13,977

-24-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

30

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal quarter ended Nine fiscal months ended
September 27, 2014 September 27, 2014
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Net revenues $63,402 $— $63,402 $189,605 $ 199 $189,804
Costs of products sold 39,625 107 39,732 119,084 431 119,515
Gross profit 23,777 (107 ) 23,670 70,521 (232 ) 70,289

Selling, general, and
administrative expenses 19,668 (21 ) 19,647 58,286 421 58,707

Restructuring costs 144 — 144 475 — 475
Operating income 3,965 (86 ) 3,879 11,760 (653 ) 11,107

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (212 ) (3 ) (215 ) (660 ) (11 ) (671 )
Other (81 ) 204 123 (770 ) 210 (560 )
Other income (expense) - net (293 ) 201 (92 ) (1,430 ) 199 (1,231 )

Income before taxes 3,672 115 3,787 10,330 (454 ) 9,876

Income tax expense 523 — 523 1,955 (155 ) 1,800

Net earnings 3,149 115 3,264 8,375 (299 ) 8,076
Less: net earnings attributable
to noncontrolling interests 30 — 30 89 — 89

Net earnings attributable to
VPG stockholders $3,119 $ 115 $3,234 $8,286 $ (299 ) $7,987

Basic earnings per share
attributable to VPG
stockholders

$0.23 $ 0.01 $0.24 $0.60 $ (0.02 ) $0.58

Diluted earnings per share
attributable to VPG
stockholders

$0.22 $ 0.01 $0.23 $0.59 (0.02 ) $0.57

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic 13,757 — 13,757 13,755 — 13,755

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted 13,977 — 13,977 13,968 — 13,968

-25-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

31

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal quarter ended Six fiscal months ended
June 28, 2014 June 28, 2014
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Net revenues $65,162 $— $65,162 $126,203 $ 199 $126,402
Costs of products sold 40,465 (212 ) 40,253 79,459 324 79,783
Gross profit 24,697 212 24,909 46,744 (125 ) 46,619

Selling, general, and
administrative expenses 19,918 (21 ) 19,897 38,618 442 39,060

Restructuring costs 7 — 7 331 — 331
Operating income 4,772 233 5,005 7,795 (567 ) 7,228

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (236 ) (4 ) (240 ) (448 ) (8 ) (456 )
Other (147 ) (100 ) (247 ) (689 ) 6 (683 )
Other income (expense) - net (383 ) (104 ) (487 ) (1,137 ) (2 ) (1,139 )

Income before taxes 4,389 129 4,518 6,658 (569 ) 6,089

Income tax expense 936 12 948 1,432 (155 ) 1,277

Net earnings 3,453 117 3,570 5,226 (414 ) 4,812
Less: net (loss) earnings
attributable to noncontrolling
interests

(8 ) — (8 ) 59 — 59

Net earnings attributable to
VPG stockholders $3,461 $ 117 $3,578 $5,167 $ (414 ) $4,753

Basic earnings per share
attributable to VPG
stockholders

$0.25 $ 0.01 $0.26 $0.38 $ (0.03 ) $0.35

Diluted earnings per share
attributable to VPG
stockholders

$0.25 $ 0.01 $0.26 $0.37 (0.03 ) $0.34

Weighted average shares
outstanding - basic 13,756 — 13,756 13,754 — 13,754

Weighted average shares
outstanding - diluted 13,968 — 13,968 13,963 — 13,963

-26-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

32

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal quarter ended
March 29, 2014

As previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Net revenues $61,041 $199 $61,240
Costs of products sold 38,994 536 39,530
Gross profit 22,047 (337 ) 21,710

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 18,700 463 19,163
Restructuring costs 324 — 324
Operating income 3,023 (800 ) 2,223

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (212 ) (4 ) (216 )
Other (542 ) 106 (436 )
Other income (expense) - net (754 ) 102 (652 )

Income before taxes 2,269 (698 ) 1,571

Income tax expense 496 (167 ) 329

Net earnings 1,773 (531 ) 1,242
Less: net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 67 — 67
Net earnings attributable to VPG stockholders $1,706 $(531 ) $1,175

Basic earnings per share attributable to VPG stockholders $0.12 $(0.03 ) $0.09
Diluted earnings per share attributable to VPG stockholders $0.12 (0.04 ) $0.08

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 13,752 — 13,752
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 13,958 — 13,958

-27-

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

33

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated
As
previously
reported

Correction of
prior period
misstatements

As restated

Net revenues $240,275 $ (1,686 ) $238,589 $217,616 $— $217,616
Costs of products sold 156,420 (1,286 ) 155,134 142,584 (17 ) 142,567
Gross profit 83,855 (400 ) 83,455 75,032 17 75,049

Selling, general, and
administrative expenses 74,521 (462 ) 74,059 63,666

Edgar Filing: Vishay Precision Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

34